No. 38

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Highways to conduct a study and survey to determine the advisability of establishing, constructing and maintaining a State highway in Montgomery County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Department of Highways.

Section 1. The Department of Highways is hereby empowered, and its duty shall be, to conduct a study and survey in order to determine the advisability of establishing, constructing and maintaining a State highway between the northeastern section of the Borough of Norristown over Stanbridge Street in the Borough of Norristown through the grounds of the Norristown State Hospital and along the route of Stanbridge Street in the Township of East Norriton in Montgomery County, beginning and ending at such points as the Department of Highways shall elect. In such study and survey, due regard shall be had for the necessity and importance of such a State highway from a traffic viewpoint as well as the consideration of cost and feasibility of the State highway at such location and present means of ingress and egress from the localities involved.

Study and survey authorized for certain roads in Montgomery County.

Act effective

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

immediately.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

APPROVED—The 20th day of May, A. D. 1963.

No. 39

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 21, 1931 (P. L. 149), entitled, as amended, "An act imposing a State tax, payable by those herein defined as distributors, on liquid fuels used or sold and delivered within the Commonwealth, which are practically, and commercially suitable for use in internal combustion engines for the generation of power; providing for the collection and lien of the tax, and the distribution and use of the proceeds thereof; requiring such distributors to secure permits, to file corporate surety bonds and reports, and to retain certain records; imposing duties on retail dealers, common carriers, county commissioners, and such distributors; providing for rewards; imposing certain costs on counties; conferring powers and imposing duties on certain State officers and departments; providing for refunds; imposing penalties; and making an appropriation," providing for viewers' compensation to be paid from county liquid fuels tax funds, and conforming provisions of the act to existing law.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Liquid Fuels Tax Act.